

N THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 96 OF 2025

Manajji S/o. Sanu Bhilawekar & Ors.

Vs.

The Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited & Ors.

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
Appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. S.I. Ghatte, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Rohan Deo, Amicus Curiae.

Mr. S.V. Purohit, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : 07.05.2026

The Registry is directed to register the Suo Motu Public Interest Litigation filed by learned *Amicus Curiae* Mr. Rohan Deo, pursuant to the directions issued by this Court on 12.12.2025.

2. Upon registration of the same, the Registry is directed to issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 11.06.2026.

3. Mr. D.P. Thakare, learned Additional Government Pleader, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 6 and 7/State.

4. Mr. S.V. Purohit, learned counsel, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.4.

5. Mr. Kartik N. Shukul, learned DSGI, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.8.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)